Seasonally adjusted total mass layoff events and initial claimants for unemployment insurance and changes due to revision,
January 2003–December 2007

As previously
published

As revised Change
As previously

published
As revised Change

2003
January ..... 1,347   1,336   -11   133,398   132,819   -579
February ..... 1,848   1,831   -17   192,197   191,434   -763
March ..... 1,787   1,784   -3   174,936   175,384   448
April ..... 1,707   1,702   -5   172,348   172,252   -96
May ..... 1,731   1,744   13   184,479   185,159   680
June ..... 1,733   1,726   -7   164,442   164,597   155
July ..... 1,649   1,661   12   164,146   165,130   984
August ..... 1,498   1,546   48   169,799   171,996   2,197
September ..... 1,562   1,571   9   147,054   149,250   2,196
October ..... 1,536   1,525   -11   158,137   157,759   -378
November ..... 1,366   1,370   4   138,079   139,572   1,493
December ..... 1,412   1,395   -17   139,423   136,166   -3,257

2004
January ..... 1,428   1,413   -15   146,692   145,872   -820
February ..... 1,320   1,300   -20   134,626   133,526   -1,100
March ..... 1,372   1,364   -8   139,716   139,304   -412
April ..... 1,374   1,360   -14   140,190   139,185   -1,005
May ..... 1,209   1,224   15   113,091   114,810   1,719
June ..... 1,403   1,400   -3   141,048   141,168   120
July ..... 1,330   1,329   -1   137,484   137,805   321
August ..... 1,394   1,426   32   127,671   128,759   1,088
September ..... 1,277   1,285   8   125,351   127,833   2,482
October ..... 1,288   1,283   -5   132,250   132,766   516
November ..... 1,314   1,320   6   130,558   130,873   315
December ..... 1,170   1,148   -22   114,641   111,060   -3,581

2005
January ..... 1,489   1,475   -14   160,986   160,725   -261
February ..... 1,172   1,146   -26   123,377   121,455   -1,922
March ..... 1,219   1,207   -12   132,035   131,271   -764
April ..... 1,263   1,252   -11   137,381   136,752   -629
May ..... 1,226   1,248   22   133,221   136,420   3,199
June ..... 1,194   1,196   2   126,834   127,084   250
July ..... 1,248   1,250   2   131,500   132,445   945
August ..... 1,109   1,144   35   123,125   125,686   2,561
September1 ..... 2,217   2,248   31   292,177   297,544   5,367
October ..... 1,098   1,101   3   108,665   110,035   1,370
November ..... 1,167   1,176   9   115,803   114,965   -838
December ..... 1,253   1,261   8   135,721   134,461   -1,260

   See footnotes at end of table.

Layoff events Initial claimants

Month and year

Seasonally adjusted total mass layoff events and initial claimants for unemployment insurance and changes due to revision,
January 2003–December 2007 – continued

As previously
published

As revised Change
As previously

published
As revised Change

2006
January ..... 1,112   1,107   -5   109,429   110,800   1,371
February ..... 1,065   1,031   -34   112,742   109,798   -2,944
March ..... 1,105   1,084   -21   120,954   119,049   -1,905
April ..... 1,175   1,171   -4   121,376   121,580   204
May ..... 1,098   1,124   26   113,195   117,115   3,920
June ..... 1,130   1,146   16   123,558   123,827   269
July ..... 1,160   1,179   19   118,843   121,017   2,174
August ..... 1,218   1,270   52   131,105   135,400   4,295
September ..... 1,158   1,173   15   120,795   123,767   2,972
October ..... 1,186   1,191   5   119,914   121,827   1,913
November ..... 1,220   1,232   12   136,340   133,803   -2,537
December ..... 1,201   1,194   -7   133,818   131,062   -2,756

2007
January ..... 1,237   1,254   17   126,368   128,223   1,855
February ..... 1,280   1,352   72   143,977   143,837   -140
March ..... 1,276   1,277   1   130,687   130,981   294
April ..... 1,239   1,243   4   126,194   126,977   783
May ..... 1,182   1,199   17   118,414   120,587   2,173
June ..... 1,219   1,238   19   127,897   129,858   1,961
July ..... 1,221   1,247   26   124,835   127,687   2,852
August ..... 1,189   1,228   39   118,120   121,886   3,766
September ..... 1,271   1,307   36   123,656   128,487   4,831
October ..... 1,320   1,347   27   131,780   136,124   4,344
November ..... 1,300   1,329   29   136,924   139,671   2,747
December ..... 1,433   ( 2 ) ( 2 ) 141,750   ( 2 ) ( 2 )

   1  These numbers reflect the impacts of Hurricanes Katrina and Rita.
   2  Because of the use of concurrent seasonal adjustment, there is no revised estimate for December 2007.

Month and year

Layoff events Initial claimants